
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
To:   Councillors Smith (Chair), Rosenstiel (Vice-Chair), Benstead, 

Blencowe, Brierley, Hart, McPherson, Pippas, Reiner, Saunders, Stuart 
and Wright 
 
Alternates: Councillor Boyce, Owers and Pogonowski 

Despatched: Friday, 20 January 2012 
  
Date: Monday, 30 January 2012 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 
Contact:  Toni Birkin Direct Dial:  01223 457086 
 

AGENDA 
1   APOLOGIES   

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 
have in an item shown on this agenda. If any member of the Committee is 
unsure whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular 
matter, they should seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before 
the meeting.  
   

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24th October 2011.  (Pages 
1 - 10) 

4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (SEE AT THE END OF THE AGENDA)   

5   HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
(Pages 11 - 38) 

6   REVIEW OF THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE TABLE OF FARES  (Pages 39 - 
58) 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

7   ADOPTION OF CONSOLIDATED BYELAWS FOR ACUPUNCTURE, 
TATTOOING, SEMI-PERMANENT SKIN COLOURING, COSMETIC 
PIERCING AND ELECTROLYSIS  (Pages 59 - 82) 

8    UPDATE ON STREET TRADING APPLICATION PROCESS   
 

 Report to follow   



 
iii 

 
 

Information for the Public 
 

QR Codes 
(for use with Smart 

Phones) 
Location 
 
 
 

 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the 
Market Square (CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is 
accessible via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street 
and the Market Square entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill 
entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) 
are on the first floor, and are accessible via 
lifts or stairs.  
 

 

 

 

Public 
Participati

on 
Some meetings may have parts, which will 
be close
[...]
 is available in Committee 
Room 1, Committee Room 2 and the 
Council Chamber.  
 
Adapted toilets are available on the ground 

 



 
v 

and first floor. 
 
Meeting papers are available in large print 
and other formats on request. 
 
For further assistance please contact 
Democratic Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 
Queries on 
reports 

 
If you have a question or query regarding a 
committee report please contact the officer 
listed at the end of relevant report or 
Democratic Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

  
General 

Informatio
n 

 
Information regarding committees, 
councilors and the democratic process is 
available at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy.  
 
I 

 

 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee Lic/1 Monday, 24 October 2011 
 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 24 October 2011 
 10.00 am - 1.55 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Smith (Chair), Rosenstiel (Vice-Chair), Benstead, 
Blencowe, Brierley, Hart, McPherson, Pippas, Pogonowski, Reiner, Saunders 
and Stuart 
 
Officers Present: 
Head of Refuse and Environment – Jas Lally  
Environmental Health Manager – Yvonne O’Donnell 
Solicitor – Carol Patton 
Licensing Manager – Robin Grey 
Committee Managers – Toni Birkin and Martin Whelan 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

11/16/licf Apologies 
 
None.  
 

11/17/licf Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Saunders, Rosenstiel and Reiner each declared a personal 
interest item 11/21/licf as members of the Cambridge Cycling Campaign, 
which had made representations on item 11/21/licf. 
 

11/18/licf Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 6th June 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed.  
 

Change to Agenda Order 
 
Under paragraph 4.2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair used her 
discretion to alter the order of the agenda items. However, for ease of the 
reader, these minutes will follow the order of the agenda.  

[...]
eting of the 
Licensing Committee. (Rejected by 5 votes to 6) 

 
The committee resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to:  
 
To adopt a Sex Establishment Policy as originally proposed on 6th June 2011 
un-amended. 
 

11/21/licf Hackney Carriage And Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 
The committee received a report from the Licensing Manager regarding the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. He stated that the 
carriage of wheelchairs would be subject to further consultation. The Head of 
Refuse and Environment confirmed that while existing case law had been 
considered when drafting the policy, no decision had yet been made. 
 
Public Speaker Mr Wratten on behalf of Cambridge Licensed Taxis 
Limited 
Mr Wratten raised the following points: 

Page 6



Licensing Committee Lic/7 Monday, 24 October 2011 
 

 
 
 

7 

I. The trade did not feel that they had been fully consulted. 
II. The penalty points system had been added at the last minute which had 

not allowed the trade to make an adequate response. 
III. The situation had changed since last April and the penalty points system 

was no longer needed. 
IV. The taxi trade is only responsible for 3% of City emissions. 
V. There had been no consultation on the introduction of Euro 5 as the 

emissions standard.  
VI. The taxi trade needed help in difficult financial times. 
VII. Best practice on consultations had not been adhered to. 
VIII. The service the Council provides to drivers in inadequate and items 

submitted to not reach committee for consideration. 
IX. Drivers had valued the previous services whereby a dedicated officer 

dealt with taxi issues. 
X. In London age restrictions in vehicles were less restrictive. 

 
Members responded with the following points: 

I. Locally vehicles are tested to the standards of when they were built. 
II. London standards require modifications to the vehicle. 
III. Euro 4 standard vehicles could be extended. 
IV. Euro 3 standard vehicles needed to phased out as soon a
[...]
olicy that consolidated and 
reviewed the existing Taxi Licensing policies. The policy resulted from 
changes to the way in which the service was delivered following the 
creation of the Customer Service Centre and also the Best Practice 
Guidance published by the Department for Transport in March 2010 on 
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing. 

 
1.2 The Committee resolved to adopt the policy save for the introduction of 

the requirement for vehicles to meet Euro Standards, which requires 
further consultation.  

  
1.3 Additionally, the Committee requested that officers develop a draft 

enforcement management system in consultation with the Chair, Vice 
Chair and spokes that would be brought to a future Licensing 
Committee meeting for Member consideration prior to the appropriate 
public consultation. 

 

1.4 The draft enforcement policy is attached to the report as Appendix A. 
Section 2 of the policy will outline the graduated steps that the Council 
will take when a Licence holder breaches a Licence condition or 
commits an offence, or when complaints are received about the conduct 
of a Licence holder or the condition of a vehicle. The purpose of this 
section is to ensure that Officers take a consistent approach with all 
Licence holders and also to make the Licence holders aware of what 
action will be taken as a result of their actions. There are two options put 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

forward for Section 2 of the enforcement policy and these are set out in 
paragraphs 3.5 & 3.6 of the report.  

 
1.5 The first option is set out in paragraph 3.5 of the report. It is a penalty 

point scheme that lists when and how many penalty points will be 
allocated in each circumstance and also what action will be taken on the 
accumulation of penalty points. The second option is set out in 
paragraph 3.6 of the report. It lists the graduated enforcement steps and 
the circumstances under which each action will be taken. 

 
1.6 Under each option for Section 2, a Licence holder will be referred to the 

Licensing Sub-Committee when they fall within the Council’s grounds for 
disbarment.  

 
1.7 On referral to the Licensing Sub-Committee, each case will be 

considered on its individual merits. It is not intended that the 
enforcement policy will fetter the discretion of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee to suspend or revoke a Licence, to refuse to renew a 
Licence or to take no action, as they see fit. The Members will consider 
the facts of the cases that resulted in the referral to Committee and any 
previous enforcement actions taken by Officers prior to referral (e.g. 
warning letters, final warnings etc.). To avoid double jeopardy, Members 
will only consider the facts of the case that resulted in the Licence 
holder being referred to the Sub-Committee. 

 
1.8 On final approval of the enforcement policy (following consultation), it 

will be attached to the ‘Taxi Guide’ as Appendix 3. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are recommended: 
 

To agree to consult on the draft enforcement policy (Appendix A) with 
the two alternatives for Section 2 of the policy as set out in paragraphs 
3.5 & 3.6 of the report. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Cambridge City Council must ensure that proprietors, drivers and 

operators are correctly licensed and that they carry out their trade in 
accordance with the relevant law and the conditions attached to the 
Licences. 

 
3.2 An enforcement policy allows for a firm yet fair application of the law in a 

consistent and transparent way. The Council is in agreement with the 

Page 12



 

Report Page No: 3 Agenda Page No: 

provisions of the Government's Enforcement Concordat, which is reflected 
in the Councils' Common Enforcement Policy. This underpins all service or 
topic specific enforcement policies adopted by the Council and represents 
a graduated approach to enforcement.  

 
3.3 Section 1 of the enforcement policy outlines the enforcement 
[...]
ise will be presented to Members at 

a future Licensing Committee meeting so that the feedback from 
relevant stakeholders can be taken in to account when determining the 
final enforcement policy. 

Page 18



 

Report Page No: 9 Agenda Page No: 

5. OPTIONS 
 

5.1 The Committee may resolve to: 
  

i) Agree to consult on the draft enforcement policy (Appendix A) with 
the two alternatives for Section 2 as set out in paragraphs 3.5 & 3.6 
of the report. 

 
ii) Amend the draft enforcement policy (Appendix A) or the two 

alternatives for Section 2 as set out in paragraphs 3.5 & 3.6 as 
deemed necessary and commence the consultation process. 

 
iii) Not agree consultation on the draft enforcement policy 

 
6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 Cambridge City Council has a duty to ensure that that proprietors, drivers 

and operators are licensed and carry out their trade in accordance with 
both the relevant law and the conditions attached to the Licences. It is 
considered that a published enforcement policy will allow for a fair yet firm 
application of the law in a consistent and transparent way.  

 
6.2 By consulting on the draft enforcement policy, the views of the public and 

relevant stakeholders can be taken in to account prior to determining the 
final policy. 

 
7. IMPLICATIONS 
 
(a) Financial Implications 
         Provision is made in the council’s budget for the taxi licensing service, 

which is run on cost recovery basis.  The cost of consultation will form a 
part of the administrative function. 

 
(b) Staffing Implications    
         Existing staff resources will carry out the consultation and apply the policy 

once finalised. 
 
(c) Equal Opportunities Implications 

The adoption of an enforcement policy will ensure a consistently fair and 
transparent application of Council’s statutory powers. 

   
(d) Environmental Implications 
         There are no apparent environmental implications resulting from the 

enforcement policy. 
 

Page 19



 

Repo
[...]
 that calculated by Transport for 
London. However, in 2009 the Committee requested that Officers 
produce a report outlining a possible method for determining the 
percentage increase in the Cambridge City Council Hackney 
Carriage Table of Fares. Such a methodology is described in 
Appendix D. In this methodology the percentage variation in the tariff 
is calculated by using the percentage change in the cost of running a 
vehicle, the percentage change in Licence fees and an appropriate 
percentage change for the driver’s wage. 

 
1.8 Any proposal to amendment to the Table of Fares will continue to be 

considered by Members and will be subject to statutory public 
consultation and the subsequent consideration of any objections 
received prior to the setting of the Table of Fares. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are recommended to: 
 

i) Amend the Table of Fares with effect from 01 March 2012, 
subject to the statutory consultation process, to include a £3 
“Extra” charge for journeys with 5 or more passengers travel in 
the vehicle; and 

 
ii) Amend the Table of Fares with effect from 01 March 2012, 

subject to the statutory consultation process, to include an 
“Extra” charge for journeys commenced when the price of fuel 
exceeds a set amount; and 

 
iii) Determine any future amendment to the Table of Fares by 

using the percentage increase as calculated by Transport for 
London. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
 “Multi-seater” & Fuel Surcharge 
 
3.1 In 2003 the Hackney Carriage Table of Fares included an extra 

charge of 20p per passenger where there was more than one 
passenger travelling in the vehicle. However, this was removed in 

Page 40



 
Report Page No: 3 Agenda Page No: 

2004 when the CLTOA expressed concerns that the extra charges 
were being abused.  

 
3.2 In 2009, Panther Taxis requested that members reconsider the way 

in which fares for multi-seater vehicle journeys were determined 
when the vehicle was carrying five or more passengers. Ca
[...]
ing vehicle per mile x 

% change] +  
[Wage x applicable % change] 

 
3.13 Once the ‘new’ average price per mile has been determined, the 

percentage difference between the new and old prices for a journey 

Page 42



 
Report Page No: 5 Agenda Page No: 

per mile can be calculated, thereby giving the percentage by which 
the table of fares should be varied. 

 
4.  CONSULTATIONS 
 
4.1 In accordance with the statutory procedure set out in Section 65 of 

the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the 
Council is required to undertake a public consultation prior to making 
any amendment to the Hackney Carriage Table of Fares.  

 
4.2 A notice must be published in at least one local newspaper 

circulating in the district setting out the variation and specifying the 
period, which can not be less than fourteen days from the date of the 
first publication of the notice, within which and the manner in which 
objections can be made. 

 
4.3 If no objection to the variation of the table of fares is made, or if all 

objections are withdrawn, the revised Table of Fares will come into 
operation on the date of the expiration of the consultation period. 
However, if any objections are made and not withdrawn, the 
Committee will consider the objections and set a further date, not 
later than two months after the first specified date, on which the table 
of fares shall come into force with or without modifications. 

 
4.4 Whilst any amendment to the Table of Fares will be subject to 

statutory consultation, the proposed method for calculating any future 
percentage change to the Table of Fares will be subject to 
consultation with the Hackney Carriage trade. 

 
5. OPTIONS 

 
5.1 With regard to the proposed amendment to the Hackney Carriage 

Table of Fares to include a surcharge for “multi-seater” vehicles, the 
Committee may resolve to: 

  
i) Amend the Table of Fares with effect from 01 March 2012, subject 

to the statutory consultation process, to include a £3 “Extra” 
charge for journeys with 5 or more passengers travel in the 
vehicle; 

 
ii) Amend the Table of Fares with effect from 01 March 2012, subject 

to the statutory consultation process, to include an alternative 
“Extra” charge for multi-seater vehicles; or 

 

Page 43



 
Report Page No: 6 Agenda Page No: 

iii) Not include any “Extra” charge for multi-seater vehicles in the 
Table of Fares. 

 
5.2 i) Amend the Table of Fares with effect from 01 March 2012, subject 

to the statutory consultation process, to include a 20p “Extra” 
charge for journeys commenced when the price of fuel exceeds 
£1.49; 

 
ii) Amend the Table of Fares with effect from 01 March 2012, subject 

to the statutory consultation process, to include an alternative 
“Extra” charge for journeys commenced when the price of fuel 
exceeds a set amount; or 

 
iii) Not include any “Extra” charges relating to the price of fuel in the 

Table of Fares. 
 
5.3 With regard to determining future amendments to the Table of Fares, 

the Committee may resolve to: 
  

i) Approve the methodology outlined in Appendix D and select an 
appropriate way of determining the increase to the wage part of 
the tariff (i.e. to use the CPI, RPI or percentage change in the 
median gross pay of a resident of Cambridge, or an alternative 
value) and then agree consultation with the Hackney Carriage 
trade, or 

 
ii) Approve an alternative methodology to determine amendments to 

the Table of Fares and agree consultation with the Hackney 
Carriage trade; or 

 
iii) Determine any future amendment to the Table of Fares by using 

the percentage increase as calculated by Transport for London. 
 
6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 Cambridge City Council has the power to fix the rates or fares within the 

district as well for time as distance, and all other charges in connection 
with the hire of a vehicle. Any request to vary the Table of Fares must 
be considered. 

 
6.2 By agreeing a method for calculating futu
[...]
raft byelaws, 

which will repeal the existing byelaws, and also that they recommend 
to the Civic Affairs Committee that it resolve: 

Page 60



 

Report Page No: 3 Agenda Page No: 

1.   To authorise the affixing of the Council's common seal to the 
byelaws; and 

 2.  To authorise the Head of Legal Services to carry out the 
necessary procedure and apply to the Secretary of State for 
confirmation. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The new provisions provided by section 120 of the Local Government 

Act 2003 gave Cambridge City Council specific powers relating to 
persons carrying on the business of cosmetic piercing (piercing of the 
body including the ear) and semi-permanent skin-colouring (the 
insertion of semi-permanent colouring into a person’s skin which 
includes micro pigmentation, semi-permanent make-up and 
temporary tattooing). Cambridge City Council requires such 
businesses: 
•  to register the person carrying on the business; and 
•  to register the premises in which such activities are to be 

undertaken. 
These businesses do not currently have to observe any byelaws 
relating to the cleanliness and hygiene of premises, practitioners and 
equipment because the Council has not made any such byelaws 
relating to these activities. This is also the case with electrolysis 
registrations. 

 
3.2 Until the change in the law, there was no power to require 

businesses offering these services to register with the Council. Local 
Authorities’ powers were limited to regulating ear piercing, tattooing, 
electrolysis and acupuncture. A joint Department of Health and 
Welsh Office consultation exercise in 1996 elicited widespread 
support for changing the law to extend Local Authorities’ powers.  

 
3.3 The new legislation provides a consistent level of health protection 

across England and Wales. The measures are intended to increase 
health protection and reduce the risk of transmission of blood borne 
virus (BBV) infections such as HIV, hepatitis B and hepatitis C and 
other infections. However in the absence byelaws, the Council’s 
enforcement powers remain limited. 

 
4. CONSULTATIONS 
 
4.1 The comments of the Licensing Committee will be reported to the 

Civic Affairs Committee when it considers the making of byelaws 
relating to acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, 
cosmetic piercing and electrolysis. If the Civic Affairs Committee 

Page 61



 

Report Page No: 4 Agenda Page No: 

authorises the affixing of the Council’s common seal to the byelaws, 
an application will need to be made to the Secretary of State for 
confirmation of the byelaws. 

 
4.2 Prior to this application, public consultation will be undertaken by way 

of notice of the Council’s intention to apply for such confirmation 
being published in a local newspaper. Any person who wishes to 
object to the confirmation of the byelaws will be entitled to write to the 
Secretary of State.  

 
5. OPTIONS    
 

The Committee may resolve: 
 
1.  to not approve the draft byelaws; 
 
2. to approve the model byelaws attached as Appendix C  and 

recommend to the Civic Affairs Committee that it resolve: 
(i) To authorise the affixing of the Council's common seal to 

the byelaws; and 
(ii) To authorise the Head of Legal Services to carry out the 

necessary procedure and apply to the Secretary of State 
for confirmation 

 
6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 Cambridge City Council has a duty to ensure the protection of its 

residents and those persons using the businesses within the City. 
Making byelaws for semi-permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing 
and electrolysis will extend the Council’s current ability to enforce 
hygienic standards to these businesses thereby helping to protect 
human health from the spread of blood borne viral infection within the 
City of Cambridge and beyond. The Council will therefore have more 
control over such activities and will be able to maintain registered 
premises in a hygienic state. 

 
7. IMPLICATIONS 
 
(a
[...]
le of Fares
	7 Adoption Of Consolidated Byelaws For Acupuncture, Tattooing, Semi-Permanent Skin Colouring, Cosmetic Piercing And Electrolysis



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee Lic/1 Monday, 30 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 30 January 2012 
 10.00 am - 12.10 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Smith (Chair), Rosenstiel (Vice-Chair), Benstead, 
Blencowe, Brierley, Hart, McPherson, Pippas, Reiner, Saunders, Stuart and 
Wright 
Also present: Executive Councillor for Environmental and Waste Services, 
Councillor Swanson 
 
Officers Present: 
Environmental Health Manager – Yvonne O’Donnell 
Solicitor – Carol Patton 
Head of Tourism and City Centre Management – Emma Thornton  
Licensing Manager – Robin Grey 
Committee Managers – Toni Birkin 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/1/licf Apologies 
 
None  
 

12/2/licf Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared.  
 

12/3/licf Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 24th October 2011 were confirmed as a 
correct record subject to minor corrections.  
 

12/4/licf Public Questions (See at the End of the Agenda) 
 
Public Speaker Mr Dan Strauss 
 
Mr Dan Strauss addressed the committee regarding the Update on the Street 
Trading Application Process report and made the following points: 



Licensing Committee Lic/2 Monday, 30 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

I. Mr Strauss spoke of his personal experience of the application process. 
II. The Council’s web pages gave a misleading impression that the process 

was easy when it was not. 
III. New traders stand little chance of gaining a pitch as many had been in 

the same hands for 20 years or more. 
IV. Three families controlled a large number of pitches. 
V. Why is there no tender process in place? 
VI. The price of the pitches does not reflect their trading value. 
VII. The system does not encourage high quality, locally sourced and 

sustainable produce purveyors. 
VIII. Mr Strauss does not want to compete with the existing traders but wants 

to offer an entirely different gelato product. 
IX. The allocations policy needs a full review. 

 
The Head of Tourism and City Centre Management responded. A review is 
planned and the issues raised will be noted. However, the review process is 
likely to take longer than 3 months. 
 
Councillor Smith confirmed that she had discussed the issues with Mr Strauss 
prior to the meeting. She had also requested training for members on the 
street trading licensing. It is important that the  policy on street trading 
licensing be fully reviewed and that the decision process be open and 
accountable. However, the deadline for the current year’s applications was 31st 
January 2012. Those applications would be considered using the existing 
polices and procedures. 
 

12/5/licf Hackney Carriage And Private Hire Enforcement Policy 
 
The committee received a report from the Licensing Manager regarding the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Enforcement Policy. 
 
Public Speaker Mr David Wratten on behalf of Cambridge Licenced Taxis 
Limited.  
Mr Wratten raised the following points: 

• The trade had concerns over the proposed enforcement policy. 
• The penalty points system, as set out on page 15 of the Officer’s report, 

was unfair. 
• The current system was fair and reasonable. Why change it? 
 

Councillor Brierley expressed disappointment that the proposals offered no 
positive reward for good behaviour. He suggested a star system, based on 



Licensing Committee Lic/3 Monday, 30 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

positive feedback, to be displayed on vehicles with customers selecting on 
quality rather than the first car on the rank. It was suggested that this might be 
more appropriate for Private Hire Vehicles. 
 
In response to members’ questions, the Licensing Manager outlined the 
current policy and the proposed changes. 
 
Members raised the following points: 

I. The proposals appear overly bureaucratic. 
II. Drivers are already confused and adding a second layer of penalties 

would cause additional problems. 
III. Public safety and driver livelihoods were protected by the current system.  
IV. What would be achieved by the changes? 
V. The current system triggered hearings at certain points but members 

expressed concerns that they often do not have a full history of recorded 
complaints against a driver. 

VI. There appeared to be flaws in the current recording systems that needed 
to be resolved. 

VII. Accruing 6 points would not necessarily be evidence that a driver is not a 
fit and proper person to hold a licence. 

VIII. Concerns were expressed about the weight that would be given to 
unsubstantiated complaints. 

IX. Most drivers were good people seeking to make a living wage. 
X. The current system was working well and an additional layer of 

bureaucracy would create tension and friction. 
XI. Concerns were expressed over the potential to create two systems for 

driver sanctions. 
XII. A points system would offer officers clear guidance on action to be taken. 
XIII. The Taxi Driver Handbook would need to be updated. 
 
Mr Wratten responded and made the following points: 

• The trade had asked officers for details of complaints held on the 
system.  

• If records are already kept, why were more needed? 
• Customers already had free choice at taxi ranks and did not have to 

take the first available vehicle. 
• In addition, the trade would like to request a fair price system for out of 

town trips.  
 
Councillor Smith suggested that the proposal for fair pricing for out of town 
trips be raised at the next Taxi Forum. 
 



Licensing Committee Lic/4 Monday, 30 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

It was agreed that consultation on the Enforcement policy should be as wide 
as possible. Members suggested a press release, use of the website, 
contacting known interest groups and raising the issue at Area Committees as 
part of the consultation process. 
 
Members voted on the options within the report: 
 

i) Agree to consult on the draft enforcement policy (Appendix A of the 
Officer’s report) with the two alternatives for Section 2 as set out in 
paragraphs 3.5 & 3.6 of the report. (4 Votes) 

 
ii) Amend the draft enforcement policy (Appendix A of the Officer’s 

report) or the two alternatives for Section 2 as set out in paragraphs 
3.5 & 3.6 as deemed necessary and commence the consultation 
process. (3 Votes) 

 
iii) Not agree consultation on the draft enforcement policy. (4 Votes) 

 
The committee resolved by 6 votes to 4 to: 
 
To consult on the draft enforcement policy (Appendix A of the Officer’s report) 
with the two alternatives for Section 2 of the policy as set out in paragraphs 3.5 
& 3.6 of the report.  
 

12/6/licf Review of the Hackney Carriage Table of Fares 
 
The Committee received a report for the Licensing Manager regarding the 
Review of Hackney Carriage Table of Fares. 
 
Public Speaker Mr David Wratten on behalf of Cambridge Licenced Taxis 
Limited.  
 
The trade opinion was that the proposed surcharge, should fuel exceed 149.0 
pence per litre, would be reasonable. 
 
Members raised the following points: 

I. Members supported a fair pricing structure. 
II. Would customers understand a surcharge? 
III. How would the system work? What would be the triggers and what would 

happen if the price subsequently dropped? 



Licensing Committee Lic/5 Monday, 30 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

5 

IV. Members suggested that they were not opposed to the system in 
principle should there be a sudden sharp rise in price. However, the level 
needed to be higher than that proposed. 

V. Members agreed that the surcharge for 5 passengers or more was a 
good idea. 

 
Members agreed that additional work was needed on the fuel surcharge 
proposal and amended the recommendation to read: 
 

ii) To ask officers to draft a feasibility study of a fuel surcharge with a 
trigger point to commence at times of large, unexpected fuel price 
rises. The proposals would be presented to the next licensing 
committee in March. 

 
The Committee resolved unanimously:  
 

i) To amend the Table of Fares with effect from 01 March 2012, 
subject to the statutory consultation process, to include a £3 
“Extra” charge for journeys with 5 or more passengers travelling in 
the vehicle;  

 
ii)  To ask officers to draft a feasibility study of a fuel surcharge with a 

trigger point to commence at times of large, unexpected fuel price 
rises. The proposals would be presented to the next licensing 
committee in March; and  

 
iii) To determine any future amendment to the Table of Fares by using 

the percentage increase as calculated by Transport for London. 
 

12/7/licf Adoption Of Consolidated Byelaws For Acupuncture, 
Tattooing, Semi-Permanent Skin Colouring, Cosmetic Piercing And 
Electrolysis 
 
The committee received a report from the Licensing Manager regarding 
Adoption of Consolidated Byelaws for acupuncture, Tattooing, Semi-
Permanent Skin Colouring, Cosmetic Piercing and Electrolysis. 
 
Members asked for clarification about some the terminology.  
 
The Committee resolved unanimously to recommend to the Civic Affairs 
Committee that it resolve:  



Licensing Committee Lic/6 Monday, 30 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

6 

 
I. To authorise the affixing of the Council's common seal to the byelaws; 

and  
II. To authorise the Head of Legal Services to carry out the necessary 

procedure and apply to the Secretary of State for confirmation. 
 

12/8/licf Update on Street Trading Application Process 
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Tourism and City Centre 
Management regarding the Update on the Street Trading Application Process. 
 
The Chair had requested further training for herself and other members of the 
committee on this matter. Members also noted the comments of Mr Strauss 
detailed at 12/4/licf. 
 
In response to members’ questions, the Head of Tourism and City Centre 
Management confirmed the following points: 
 

I. The Miscellaneous Provisions Act sets out the regulations for consent 
streets. 

II. The consent streets area consists of a number of roads within the inner 
ring road. Streets that were not consent streets were deemed prohibited 
streets. Extending the consent street area would require additional 
resources as the area is currently managed by a single officer, the Street 
Trader and Market Officer.  

III. Controls outside the Consent Area were minimal. 
IV. Tables and Chairs outside premises were subject to County Council 

controls. However, the two authorities worked jointly where possible. 
V. The Miscellaneous Provisions Act, with the guiding principle that fees 

should be reasonable rather than income generating, controlled fees for 
Street Trader pitches. 

VI. Street pitches were renewed annually. 
VII. To date it has been rare to receive more than one application for a pitch. 
VIII. Some traders do hold multiple pitches and had made considerable 

investments into their businesses.  
IX. The review would consider the approaches taken by other Historic Cities. 

 
Members welcomed the review and suggested this was overdue. It was 
agreed that the process needed to be simplified and standardised. Bringing it 
into line with the allocation of market stalls was suggested. 
 



Licensing Committee Lic/7 Monday, 30 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

7 

 Councillor Benstead suggested a move away from one-year renewals of 
pitches to a rolling three-year allocation. This would allow businesses some 
continuity. One third of the available pitches would be reviewed each year.  
 
In response to members’ questions the officer confirmed the following: 
X. The review would be funded with existing resources.  
XI. Consents can only be awarded for periods of up to one year, renewable. 

The annual renewals requirement of the Miscellaneous Provisions Act 
would be investigated to see what could be changed and what other 
authorities had done. 

XII. The Lion Yard is private land and would not be part of the review. 
XIII. Identifying additional pitches would be part of the review. 
XIV. Street Touting was under review elsewhere and would not be included in 

the review. 
 
Councillor Swanson asked for clarity on mechanisms, beyond environmental 
health, that could be used to control hot food vans outside the consent street 
area.  
 
The Environmental Health Manager stated that with regard to extending the 
consent zone that the Council may, by resolution, designate any street within 
its district as a “prohibited street”, a “licence street” or a “consent street” for 
street trading purposes. 
 
The Committee resolved unanimously to: 
 

I. Agree to the proposed review of the way in which Street Trading 
applications are determined and to agree the timetable set out in 
paragraph 3.6 of this report; and 

 
II. Approve the proposal for management of the application process for 

2012/13 set out in paragraph 3.7 of this report. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.10 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 



Licensing Committee Lic/8 Monday, 30 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

8 

 


